

No. 24-361

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PAMELA WHITTEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS PRESIDENT OF INDIANA UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRADEN H. BOUCEK

Counsel of Record

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN

SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 West Crossville Road, Suite 104
Roswell, GA 30075

(770) 977-2131

bboucek@southeasternlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 30, 2024

120087



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Protecting Free Speech in the Academic Setting is of Utmost Importance.....	3
II. The Standing Threshold for a Pre- enforcement First Amendment Challenge is Relaxed and Easy to Satisfy	7
III. As Several Circuit Have Held, Coercion, Intimidation, and Pejorative Labels by Bias Response Teams Establish an Article III Injury	9
A. Credible Chill Through Coercion and Intimidation	9
B. Pejorative Labels are a Form of Punishment	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	1
<i>Ariz. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	9, 10
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	1
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	8
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfizer</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	8
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	5
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	6
<i>Gralike v. Cook</i> , 191 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Ibanez v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 897 S.E.2d 300 (Va. Ct. App. 2024)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1976)	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	7
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)	9, 10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	1
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Menders v. Loudoun Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 65 F.4th 157 (4th Cir. 2023)	7, 12
<i>Miller v. Moore</i> , 169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>N.C. Right to Life Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>N.H. Right to Life PAC v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 331 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	10
<i>Rio Grande Found. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 7 F.4th 956 (10th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	4
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	2, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 144 S. Ct. 675 (2024)	5, 10, 11, 14
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	1, 9
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	4, 5
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)	5
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	8
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	7

Other Authorities

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, Bias Response Team Report 2017 (2017)	6
Jeffrey Aaron Snyder and Amna Khalid, <i>The Rise of ‘Bias Response Teams’ on Campus</i> , (Mar. 30, 2016)	6
Jenna A. Robinson and Ashlynn Warta, <i>Bias Response Teams Have No Place on N.C. Campuses</i> , (Sept. 19, 2022)	6
Punishment,” Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary.	11, 12

Cited Authorities

Page

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.21

Sup. Ct. R. 37.61
